

No. 19-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. CARNEY, GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CONFERENCE OF CHIEF JUSTICES
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MACKENZIE M. WROBEL
DUANE MORRIS LLP
222 Delaware Avenue,
Suite 1600
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 657-4900

ROBERT L. BYER
Counsel of Record
DUANE MORRIS LLP
600 Grant Street, Suite 5010
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 497-1000
rlbyer@duanemorris.com

KEITH R. FISHER
NATIONAL CENTER
FOR STATE COURTS
2425 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 350
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 841-5610

BRIAN J. SLIPAKOFF
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 28, 2020

293975



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AT THE HEART OF A STATE’S SOVEREIGNTY IS ITS CHOSEN METHODOLOGY OF JUDICIAL SELECTION.....	3
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT JUDGES ARE NOT “POLICYMAKERS”	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	11
<i>Beyers v. Richmond</i> 937 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 2007).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4, 9
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska</i> 143 U.S. 135 (1892).....	5
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	12, 16
<i>Bronson v. Kinzie</i> 42 U.S. (1 How.) 311 (1843)	5
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	8
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	4
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12, 16
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hagan v. Quinn</i> 867 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	13
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	4
<i>N.Y. State Bd. Of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	3
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	7, 13
<i>State ex rel. Fiedler v. Wisconsin Senate</i> 454 N.W.2d 770 (Wisc. 1990).....	15
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	5
<i>Texas v. White</i> 79 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869)	3
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	3
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	6, 12, 13
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	8
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. I	2, 8
U.S. Const. Amend. X	4, 5, 8
State Constitutions	
Alaska Const. art. IV, § 5	10
Alaska Const. art. IV, § 8	10
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 36	10
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 37	10
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 20(1)	10
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 24	10
Conn. Const. art. V, § 2	10
Del. Const. art. IV, § 3	6
Fla. Const. art. V, § 11(a)	10
Haw. Const. art. VI, § 4	10
Ind. Const. art. VII, § 9	10
Iowa Const. art. V, § 15	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Iowa Const. art. V, § 16.....	10
Kan. Const. art. III, §§ 5(d)–(g).....	10
Ky. Const. § 118.....	10
Mo. Const. art. V, § 25(a).....	10
Mo. Const. art. V, § 25(d).....	10
Mont. Const. art. VII, § 8.....	10
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 13(1).....	10
Neb. Const. art. V, § 21(4).....	10
Nev. Const. art. VI, § 20.....	10
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 35.....	10, 11
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 36.....	10, 11
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	10
Okla. Const. art. VII-B, § 3.....	10
R.I. Const. art. X, § 4.....	10
S.C. Const. art. V, § 27.....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S.D. Const. art. V, § 7.....	11
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 8.....	11
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 32.....	11
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 33	11
Wyo. Const. art. V, § 4.....	11
 State Executive Orders	
Del. Exec. Order No. 7 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	10
Ga. Exec. Order (Feb. 7, 2019).....	10
Maine Exec. Order No. 2015-003 (Mar. 3, 2015).....	10
Mass. Exec. Order No. 566 (Feb. 10, 2016).....	10
Md. Exec. Order No. 01.01.2015.09 (Feb. 3, 2015).....	10
N.H. Exec. Order No. 2017-01 (Feb. 6, 2017).....	10
Tenn. Exec. Order No. 54 (May 17, 2016).....	11
Wisc. Exec. Order No. 29 (May 11, 2011).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
State Statutes	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-44a	10
D.C. Code § 1-204.34	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 43.291	10
Idaho Code § 1-2101.	10
Ind. Code § 33-27-2 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Iowa Code § 46.1 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 20-119 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-1001 <i>et seq.</i>	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-25-02 <i>et seq.</i>	10
N.Y. Jud. Law § 61 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-801.01 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 1.380–1.410	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-16.1-2 <i>et seq.</i>	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 2-19-10.	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S.D. Codified Laws § 16-1A-2 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-10-201 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 4, § 601	11
W. Va. Code § 3-10-3a	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 5-1-102	11
 Other Authorities	
Alexis de Tocqueville, 1 <i>Democracy in America</i> (1945 ed.)	5
BLACK’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	14
Common Cause, Independent and Advisory Citizen Redistricting Commissions (online report, undated), <i>available at</i> https://www.commoncause. org/independent-redistricting-commissions/	11
Congressional Research Service, Jared D. Nagel & Michael F. Greene, <i>Presidential Appointments to Full-Time Positions on Regulatory and Other Collegial Boards and Commissions During the 114th Congress</i> (Nov. 28, 2017).	9
The Federalist No. 39	3, 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Federalist No. 78	6
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881).....	13
Ryan Whalen, Brian Uzzi, and Satyam Mukherjee, <i>Common Law Evolution and Judicial Impact in the Age of Information</i> , 9 ELON L. REV. 1, 115 (2017)	14
Tracey E. George, <i>Judicial Independence and the Ambiguity of Article III Protections</i> , 64 OHIO ST. L.J. 221 (2003)	8
